PR REDDerember 16202011027

County Court, Alamosa County, Colorado
8955 Independence Way
Alamosa, CO 81101

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO
vs.

ADRE BAROZ,
Defendant O COURT USE ONLY O

Robert S. Willett

Twelfth Judicial District
District Attorney, # 45757 Case No: D0022020CR000321
426 San Juan Avenue
Alamosa, CO 81101
Phone Number: 719-589-3691 Div: Courtroom:
Fax: 719-589-2734

COMPLAINT AND INFORMATION

CHARGES: 9

COUNT 1: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}
COUNT 2: MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-103(1) (F2){01023}
COUNT 3: SECOND DEGREE KIDNAPPING, C.R.S. 18-3-302(1),(4) (F3){03028}
COUNT 4: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A),(7)(2) (SE){36095}

COUNT 5: ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-203(1)(b)
(F4){0202L}

COUNT 6: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}

COUNT 7: AGGRAVATED INTIMIDATION OF A WITNESS OR VICTIM, C.R.S.
18-8-705(1)(a);18-8-704 (F3){26103}

COUNT 8: TAMPERING WITH A DECEASED HUMAN BODY, C.R.S. 18-8-610.5
(F3){26065}

COUNT 9: TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE, C.R.S. 18-8-610(1)(a)
(F6){26062}
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Robert S. Willett, District Attorney for the Twelfth Judicial District, of the State of Colorado,
in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, informs the court of
the following offenses committed, or triable, in the County of Alamosa:

COUNT 1-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1)

Between and including August 30, 2020 and September 4, 2020, Adre Baroz unlawfully,
feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other
than himself, caused the death of Selena Esquibel; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a),
CR.S.

COUNT 2-MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE (F2)

Between and including August 30, 2020 and September 4, 2020, Adre Baroz unlawfully,
feloniously, and knowingly caused the death of Selena Esquibel; in violation of section
18-3-103(1), C.R.S.

COUNT 3-SECOND DEGREE KIDNAPPING (F3)

Between and including August 30, 2020 and September 4, 2020, Adre Baroz unlawfully,
feloniously, and knowingly seized and carried Selena Esquibel from one place to another
without the consent of the victim and without lawful justification.

Further, the kidnapping was accomplished by the use of a deadly weapon, or any article
used or fashioned in a manner to cause a person to reasonably believe that the article was
a deadly weapon, or the defendant represented verbally or otherwise that he was armed
with a deadly weapon, namely: Pistol; in violation of section 18-3-302(1),(4)(a)(1I),(HII),
C.R.S.

COUNT 4-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

Between and including August 30, 2020 and September 4, 2020, Adre Baroz unlawfuily
used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: pistol, a
dangerous weapon, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to
commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Kidnapping 2, as charged in count 3;
in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A),(7)(a), C.R.S.

COUNT 5-ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (F4)

Between and including August 30, 2020 and September 4, 2020, Adre Baroz, with intent
to cause bodily injury to another, unlawfully and feloniously caused bodily injury to
Selena Esquibel, by means of a deadly weapon, namely: pistol; in violation of section 18-
3-203(1)(b), C.R.S.
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COUNT 6-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

Between and including August 30, 2020 and September 4, 2020, Adre Baroz unlawfully
used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: Pistol, during the
commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight
from, the offense of 2nd degree Assault, as charged in count 5; in violation of section 18-
1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 7-AGGRAVATED INTIMIDATION OF A WITNESS OR VICTIM (F3)

Between and including August 30, 2020 and November 6, 2020, Adre Baroz, by use ofa
threat, act of harassment, or act of harm or injury to a person or property directed to or
committed upon a person who reported a crime or who could be called to testify as a
witness to or victim of a crime, namely: Selena Esquibel, unlawfully, feloniously, and
intentionally attempted to or did inflict the harm or injury prior to the testimony or
expected testimony. Further, Adre Baroz was armed with a deadly weapon, namely:
pistol with the intent, if resisted, to kill, maim, or wound the person being intimidated or
any other person; in violation of sections 18-8-705(1)(a) and 18-8-704, C.R.S.

COUNT 8-TAMPERING WITH A DECEASED HUMAN BODY (F3)

Between and including August 30, 2020 and November 6, 2020, Adre Baroz, believing
that an official proceeding was pending, in progress, or about to be instituted, and acting
without legal right or authority, unlawfully and feloniously willfully destroyed, mutilated,
concealed, removed, or altered a human body, part of a human body, or human remains
with intent to impair its or their appearance or availability in the official proceedings; in
violation of section 18-8-610.5, C.R.S.

COUNT 9-TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE (F6)

Between and including August 30, 2020 and November 6, 2020, Adre Baroz, believing
that an official proceeding was pending or about to be instituted, and acting without legal
right or authority, unlawfully and feloniously destroyed, mutilated, concealed, removed,
or altered physical evidence with intent to impair its verity or availability in the pending
or prospective official proceeding; in violation of section 18-8-610(1)(a), C.R.S.

All offenses against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of Colorado.
Robert S. Willett

District Attorney, #: 45757
/s/ Robert S. Willett  Date: 12/10/2020




